
November 9, 20 12 

Mr. Jeff Deroiieii 
Executive Director 
Public Service Coiiiiiiissioii 
2 1 1 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

PUBLiC SERVICE 
COM[\/IISSION 

Re: PSC Case No. 2012-00169 

Dear Mr. Deroueii: 

Please find enclosed for filing with tlie Comiiiission in the above-referenced case an original and 
ten copies of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.’s (“EICPC”) responses to Comniission’s 
Inforiiiation Request from the Hearing held on November 7, 20 12 in the above-captioned case. 

Very truly yours, 

Mark David Goss 
Counsel 

Cc: Parties of Record 

2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B- I30 I Lexington, Kentucky 40504 



PUBLIC SERVICE 
CO 1\/1 ivl I s s IO N 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF EAST M3NTUCKY POWER 
COOPERATIVE, INC. TO TRANSFER 
FUNCTIONAL CONTROL OF CERTAIN 
TRANSMISSION FACILITIES TO PJM 
INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C. 

) 

) 2012-00169 
1 
1 

) CASENO. 

RESPONSE OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 

TO COMMISSION’S INFORMATION REQUEST AT 

HEARING HELD ON NOVEMBER 7,2012 



COMMONWEALTH OF ICICNTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER 
COOPERATIVE, INC. TO TRANSFER ) CASENO. 
FIJNCTIQNAL CONTROL OF CERTAIN ) 2012-00169 
TRANSMISSION FACILITIES TO PJM ) 
INTERCONNECTION, L.L,.C. ) 

) 

CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 

COlJNTY OF CL,ARK ) 
) 

Don Mosier, being duly sworii, states that lie has supervised the pi-eparatioii of the 

responses of East I<eiitiicky Power Cooperative, Inc. to tlie Public Service Commission’s 

Inforiiiation Request at hearing held on November 7, 20 12 in the above referenced case, aiid that 

tlie matters aiid things set forth therein are true and accurate to tlie best of his knowledge, 

information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry. 

Subscribed and sworii before me on this of Noveinber 20 12. 

MY eoMMisSim EXPIRES NOVEMBER 30,2013 
NOTARY ID $409352 



C NWEAL 

ICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

A ) 

TRANSMISSION ) 
INTERCONN~C~ION,  L.L.C. ) 

C ) CASENO. 
FUNCTIONAL C ) 2012-00169 

ISTRICT OF C 
) 

CITY OF WASHINGTON ) 

Ralph L Luciani, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of the 

responses of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. to the Public Service Commission’s 

Information Request at hearing held on November 7,20 12 in the above referenced case, and that 

the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge, 

information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry. 

Subscribed and sworn before me on this &’ day of November 2012. 

LEE WOOLM 
NOTARY PUBLIC DISTRICT OF Co! 

My Commission Expires July 14, 
UMBlA 
2016 



PSC Request 1 

Page 1 o f 2  

EAST IUENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PSC CASE NO. 2012-00169 

RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

COMMISSION’S INFORMATION REQUEST AT HEARING HELD ON 11/07/12 

REQIJEST 1 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Ralph L. Luciani 

Request 1. 

Application on May 3, 2012. Table 12 outliiies EKPC’s capacity iiiarltet benefits. TJsiiig the results of 

CRA’s suppleniental report, filed with tlie Cominission on September 10, 20 12, provide an updated 

Table 12. 

Refer to Exliibit RLL-2, page 26 of 49, of Mr. Luciani’s testimony filed with EKPC’s 

Response 1. 

this response. 

An updated Table 12, based on CRA’s suppleniental aiialysis, is provided 011 page 2 of 



Exhibit RLL-2 Table 12: EKPC Capacity Market Benefits 
PSC Request 1 

Page 2 of 2 
(Updated with Supplemental Report Data) 

IEKPC Planning Reserve Margin -Status Qua 12 0% Winter and Summer, I 
EKPC 5CP Summer Peak Diversity Factor in PJM 
Seasonal Share of Annual Capacity Value (per MIS0 VCM 2010-11 PY) 

0.912 Four-year average, 2008-1 I 
Summer: 74% 
Winter. 13%1 

For Planning Year beginning June of 2013 2018 2014 2015 2016 2017 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Peak Load (net of DSM) W 2,925 2,955 2,991 3,039 3,080 3,116 3,139 3,171 3,202 3,241 

S 2,278 2,311 2,343 2,378 2,414 2,445 2,474 2,495 2,522 2,548 

Existing Resources W 3,037 3,037 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 
S 2,831 2,831 2,831 2,770 2,770 2,770 2,770 2,770 2,770 2,770 

Reserve Margin W 4% 3% 0% -1% -3% 4% 4% -5% -6% -7% 
S 24% 23% 21% 16% 15% 13% 12% 11% 10% 9% 

Annual Installed Capacity Price ($/kW-yr) 1 9 34.1 34 2 43 3 43 3 43 3 60 0 76 7 93 4 110 1 
Summer price - 3 mo alg ($/kW-mo) 0 5  8 4  8 4  106 106  106 147 188 229 270 
Winter price - 3 mo alg ($/kW-ma) 0 1  1 5  1 5  1 9  I 9  1 9  2 6  3 3  4 1  4 8  
Implied 1 to 1 swap price ($/kW-mo) 0 4  6 9  6 9  8 7  8 7  8 7  121 155 189 222 

Capacity Prices 

Status Quo Case 
Resews Needed (MW) W 239 

S -280 
Swap (MW) W<*S 0 

Addti Purchase (MW) S 0 

Swap Cost/(Rebenue) to EKPC M$ a 0  

Addtl Purchase (MW) W 239 

Swap Transmission Cost ($/kW-mo) 1 96 

Purchase Transmission Cost ($/kW-ma) 1 96 
Purchase Cost to EKPC (M$) 1 5  

Total Cost/(Rebenue) to EKPC (M$) 1.5 

273 
-243 

0 
273 

0 
1.96 
0 0  

1.96 
2 8  

2 8  

350 
-207 

0 
350 

0 
1.96 
0 0  

1.96 
3 6  

3 6  

404 
-106 

0 
404 

0 
2 01 
0.0 

2 01 
4 7  

4 7  

449 
-67 

0 
449 

0 
2.06 
0.0 

2 06 
5" 3 

5 3  

490 516 
-3 1 1 

0 0  
490 516 

0 1 
211 216 
0 0  0 0  

2.11 2.16 
5 9  7 4  

5.9 7 4 

552 
24 
0 

552 
24 

2 22 
0.0 

2 22 
10.7 

10 7 

587 
54 
0 

587 
54 

2.27 
0 0  

2 27 
15 3 

15 3 

629 
84 
0 

629 
84 

2 33 
0 0  

2.33 
20 8 

20.8 

Join PJM Case 
Summer Peak Load @ 5CPs with PJM 2,078 2,108 2,137 2,169 2,202 2,231 2,257 2,276 2,300 2,324 
PJM Forecast Pool Requirement (UCAP) 1.0804 1.0809 1.0859 1 0859 1 0859 1 0859 1.0859 1 0859 1 0859 1 0859 
Summer Unforced Capacity Required 2,245 2,278 2,321 2,356 2,391 2,422 2,450 2,471 2,498 2,524 
Existing Summer Unforced Capacity 2,716 2,716 2,716 2,654 2,654 2,654 2,654 2,654 2,654 2,654 

Unforced Capacity Price ($/kW-year) 2 1  363 363 460 460 460 637 815 993 1170 
Out of Time FRR Period 
Addl llnforced Capacity Needed ifin FRR 67 68 70 71 72 73 74 74 75 76 
Total Cost/(Rebenue) to EKPC (M$) (08) (134) (11.8) 
In RPM 

Addtl Unforced Capacity Needed 471 438 -395 -298 -264 -232 -204 -183 -156 -130 

Total Cost/(Rebenue) to EKPC (13 7) (12 I )  (107) (13 0 )  (149) (155) (15 2) 

= Total Cost/(Rebenue) to EKPC (0.8) (134) (11 8) (13.7) (12 1) (10 7) (130) (149) (15 5) (152) 

Benefits(LowerCosts)inJoinPJMCase 2 3  162 155  184 174 165 204 256 308 361 

Additional Cost FRR vs RPM 0 1  2 5  2 5  33  33 33 4 7  6 0  7 4  8 9  



PSC Request 2 

Page 1 of 1 

EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PSC CASE NO. 2012-00169 

RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

COMMISSION’S INFORMATION REQUEST AT HEARING HELD ON 11/07/12 

REQUEST 2 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Don Mosier 

Request 2. Which EKPC geiieratiiig tiinits have blacltstai-t capabilities? 

Response 2. 

based on an agreement between EIQC and the United States Army Corps of Eiigiiieers, the Wolf 

Creek Hydro is a primaiy blacltstai-t source for EKPC and Laurel Dam Hydro is an alteriiate blackstart 

source for EKPC. 

EKPC’s Smith Coiiibustioii Turbine Units 4 and 5 have blackstart capabilities. Also, 



PSC Request 3 

Page 1 of 1 

EAST KENTIJCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PSC CASE NO. 2012-00169 

RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

COMMISSION’S INFORMATION REQUEST AT HEARING HELD ON 11/07/12 

REQUEST 3 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Don Mosier 

Request 3. How many custoiiiers participate in EKPC’s direct load coiitrol program? 

Response 3. 

control program. 

As of November 1 , 201 2, approximately IO, 185 custoniers participate in the direct load 



PSC Request 4 

Page 1 of 1 

EAST KENTIICKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PSC CASE NO. 2012-00169 

RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

COMMISSION’S INFORMATION REQUEST AT HEARING HELD ON 11/07/12 

REQUEST 4 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Don Mosier 

Request 4. 

Coiiiiiiissioii 011 April 20, 2012. Specifically, refer to the table entitled “Historical and Projected 

Seasonal System Peak Deiiiands.” The winter season weather iioriiialized deiiiaiid for 20 13- 14 reflects 

3,016 MW. Now refer to the update to the Attorney General’s Request 31, page 9 of 12, filed with the 

Commission on September 10, 20 12. Table A- 1 sliows the 20 13-14 winter peak from tlie March 20 12 

CRA Study as 3,070 MW. Reconcile the 3,070 MW winter peak from tlie March CRA Study to the 

3,016 MW winter peak from the IW. 

Refer to page 47 of EKPC’s Integrated Resource Plan (“IRP”) filed wit11 the 

Response 4. Both the origiiial CRA study, filed with the Commission on May 3, 2012, and EKPC’s 

IRP, filed with the Coniiiiissioii on April 20, 201 2, were based on EKPC’s revised 20 10 load forecast. 

The difference between tlie two 2013/14 winter peaks referenced is 54 MW [.3,070 MW (CIRA) - 3,016 

MW (IRP)]. The CRA study assunied an expected ainount of DSM of 244 MW for the 2013/14 winter 

season. As reported on page 15 of the IRP, the amo~mt of DSM assumed in the 20 13/14 winter season 

was 297.5 MW. The difference lxtween the two DSM assumptions is 53.5 MW. The IRP assumed a 

theoretical potential for DSM, as discussed in the last paragraph on page 4 of the IRP. The CRA study 

assumed a more reasonable level of DSM. 


