

November 9, 2012

RECEIVED

NOV 09 2012

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Mr. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

Re: PSC Case No. 2012-00169

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Please find enclosed for filing with the Commission in the above-referenced case an original and ten copies of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.'s ("EKPC") responses to Commission's Information Request from the Hearing held on November 7, 2012 in the above-captioned case.

Very truly yours,

Mark David Goss

Counsel

Cc: Parties of Record



NOV 09 2012

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER)
COOPERATIVE, INC. TO TRANSFER) CASE NO.
FUNCTIONAL CONTROL OF CERTAIN) 2012-00169
TRANSMISSION FACILITIES TO PJM)
INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C.)

RESPONSE OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.
TO COMMISSION'S INFORMATION REQUEST AT
HEARING HELD ON NOVEMBER 7, 2012

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

~		76 AF		
l n	the	IVI o	itter	nt.
		1714	LLLLI	VI.

APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER)
COOPERATIVE, INC. TO TRANSFER) CASE NO.
FUNCTIONAL CONTROL OF CERTAIN) 2012-00169
TRANSMISSION FACILITIES TO PJM)
INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C.)

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF KENTUCKY)
)
COUNTY OF CLARK)

Don Mosier, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of the responses of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. to the Public Service Commission's Information Request at hearing held on November 7, 2012 in the above referenced case, and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry.

Subscribed and sworn before me on this

day of November 2012.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 30, 2013 NOTARY ID #409352

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	tho	Matter	of
8 8 8		VIZILICI	OI.

APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER)
COOPERATIVE, INC. TO TRANSFER) CASE NO.
FUNCTIONAL CONTROL OF CERTAIN) 2012-00169
TRANSMISSION FACILITIES TO PJM)
INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C.)

CERTIFICATE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA)
)
CITY OF WASHINGTON)

Ralph L Luciani, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of the responses of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. to the Public Service Commission's Information Request at hearing held on November 7, 2012 in the above referenced case, and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry.

Subscribed and sworn before me on this $\underline{\mathcal{LH}}_1$ day of November 2012.

Notary Public

Ralph L Lun

LEE WOOLEY
NOTARY PUBLIC DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
My Commission Expires July 14, 2016

COMMISSION'S INFORMATION REQUEST AT HEARING HELD ON 11/07/12 REQUEST 1

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Ralph L. Luciani

Request 1. Refer to Exhibit RLL-2, page 26 of 49, of Mr. Luciani's testimony filed with EKPC's Application on May 3, 2012. Table 12 outlines EKPC's capacity market benefits. Using the results of CRA's supplemental report, filed with the Commission on September 10, 2012, provide an updated Table 12.

Response 1. An updated Table 12, based on CRA's supplemental analysis, is provided on page 2 of this response.

Exhibit RLL-2 Table 12: EKPC Capacity Market Benefits

(Updated with Supplemental Report Data)

EKPC Planning Reserve				12.0%							
EKPC 5CP Summer Pea Seasonal Share of Annu			SO VCI		Four-ye. 11 PY)		ge, 200 Immer:	74%			
						V	Vinter:	13%			
For Planning Year begin	nning June of:	2013	2014	<u>2015</u>	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
Peak Load (net of DSM)	W	2,925	2,955	2,991	3,039	3,080	3,116	3,139	3,171	3,202	3,241
	S	2,278	2,311	2,343	2,378	2,414	2,445	2,474	2,495	2,522	2,548
Existing Resources	W	3,037	3,037	3,000	3,000	3,000	3,000	3,000	3,000	3,000	3,000
	S	2,831	2,831	2,831	2,770	2,770	2,770	2,770	2,770	2,770	2,770
Reserve Margin	W	4%	3%	0%	-1%	-3%	-4%	-4%	-5%	-6%	-7%
	S	24%	23%	21%	16%	15%	13%	12%	11%	10%	9%
Capacity Prices											
Annual Installed Capac	-	1.9	34.1	34.2	43.3	43.3	43.3	60.0	76.7	93.4	110.1
Summer price - 3 mo.		0.5	8.4	8.4	10.6	10.6	10.6	14.7	18.8	22.9	27.0
Winter price - 3 mo. av		0.1	1.5.	1.5	1.9	1.9	1.9	2.6	3.3	4.1	4.8
Implied 1 to 1 swap pri	ce (\$/kW-mo)	0.4	6.9	6.9	8.7	8.7	8.7	12.1	15.5	18.9	22.2
Status Quo Case											
Reserves Needed (MW	/) W	239	273	350	404	449	490	516	552	587	629
	Ś	-280	-243	-207	-106	-67	-31	1	24	54	84
Swap (MW)	W<->S	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Addtl Purchase (MW)	W	239	273	350	404	449	490	516	552	587	629
Addtl Purchase (MW)	S	0	0	0	0	0	Ö	1	24	54	84
Swap Transmission Co	ost (\$/kW-mo)	1.96	1.96	1.96	2.01	2.06	2.11	2.16	2.22	2.27	2.33
+ Swap Cost/(Revenue) t	•	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Purchase Transmissio	n Cost (\$/kW-mo)	1.96	1.96	1.96	2.01	2.06	2.11	2.16	2.22	2.27	2.33
+ Purchase Cost to EKP	C (M\$)	1.5	28	3.6	4.7	5.3	5.9	7.4	10.7	15.3	20.8
= Total Cost/(Revenue) to	o EKPC (M\$)	1.5	2.8	3.6	4.7	5.3	5.9	7.4	10.7	15.3	20.8
Join PJM Case											
Summer Peak Load @	5CPs with PJM	2,078	2,108	2,137	2,169	2,202	2,231	2,257	2,276	2,300	2,324
PJM Forecast Pool Re	equirement (UCAP)	1.0804	1.0809	1.0859	1.0859	1.0859	1.0859	1.0859	1.0859	1.0859	1.0859
Summer Unforced Cap	acity Required	2,245	2,278	2,321	2,356	2,391	2,422	2,450	2,471	2,498	2,524
Existing Summer Unfo	rced Capacity	2,716	2,716	2,716	2,654	2,654	2,654	2,654	2,654	2,654	2,654
Addtl Unforced Capaci	ty Needed	-471	-438	-395	-298	-264	-232	-204	-183	-156	-130
Unforced Capacity Price		2.1	36.3	36.3	46.0	46.0	46.0	63.7	81.5	99.3	117.0
Out of Time FRR Perio		07	00	70	74	70	70	74	74	7 /	70
Addl Unforced Capacit		67	68	70	71	72	73	74	74	75	76
+ Total Cost/(Revenue) to	O EKPC (Ma)	(0.8)	(13.4)	(11.8)							
+ Total Cost/(Revenue) to	o EKPC				(13.7)	(12.1)	(10.7)	(13.0)	(14.9)	(15.5)	(15.2).
= Total Cost/(Revenue) t		(0.8N	(13.4)	(11.8)							
Total Good/(Nevende) t	U LINI U	(0.0)	(10.4)	(11.0)	: (10.7)	(12:1)	(10.1)	(10.0)	(1.4.0)	(10.0)	(13.2)
Benefits (Lower Costs) i	in Join PJM Case	2.3	16.2	15.5	18.4	17.4	16.5	20.4	25.6	30.8	36.1
Additional Cost FRR vs. I	RPM	0.1	2.5	2.5	3.3	3.3	3.3	4.7	6.0	7.4	8.9

COMMISSION'S INFORMATION REQUEST AT HEARING HELD ON 11/07/12 REQUEST 2

RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

Don Mosier

Request 2. Which EKPC generating units have blackstart capabilities?

Response 2. EKPC's Smith Combustion Turbine Units 4 and 5 have blackstart capabilities. Also, based on an agreement between EKPC and the United States Army Corps of Engineers, the Wolf Creek Hydro is a primary blackstart source for EKPC and Laurel Dam Hydro is an alternate blackstart source for EKPC.

COMMISSION'S INFORMATION REQUEST AT HEARING HELD ON 11/07/12 REQUEST 3

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Don Mosier

Request 3. How many customers participate in EKPC's direct load control program?

Response 3. As of November 1, 2012, approximately 10,185 customers participate in the direct load control program.

COMMISSION'S INFORMATION REQUEST AT HEARING HELD ON 11/07/12 REQUEST 4

RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

Don Mosier

Request 4. Refer to page 47 of EKPC's Integrated Resource Plan ("IRP") filed with the Commission on April 20, 2012. Specifically, refer to the table entitled "Historical and Projected Seasonal System Peak Demands." The winter season weather normalized demand for 2013-14 reflects 3,016 MW. Now refer to the update to the Attorney General's Request 31, page 9 of 12, filed with the Commission on September 10, 2012. Table A-1 shows the 2013-14 winter peak from the March 2012 CRA Study as 3,070 MW. Reconcile the 3,070 MW winter peak from the March CRA Study to the 3,016 MW winter peak from the IRP.

Response 4. Both the original CRA study, filed with the Commission on May 3, 2012, and EKPC's IRP, filed with the Commission on April 20, 2012, were based on EKPC's revised 2010 load forecast. The difference between the two 2013/14 winter peaks referenced is 54 MW [3,070 MW (CRA) – 3,016 MW (IRP)]. The CRA study assumed an expected amount of DSM of 244 MW for the 2013/14 winter season. As reported on page 15 of the IRP, the amount of DSM assumed in the 2013/14 winter season was 297.5 MW. The difference between the two DSM assumptions is 53.5 MW. The IRP assumed a theoretical potential for DSM, as discussed in the last paragraph on page 4 of the IRP. The CRA study assumed a more reasonable level of DSM.